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ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE
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Thank you for purchasing this STYLE SELECTIONS product
Questions, problems or missing parts?
Before returning, contact us on:
877-888-8225, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Sunday or ascs@lowes.com.  
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PACKAGE CONTENTS
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T N A U Q   S E D   T R A P  
A1 Right Front Leg 1
A2 Left Rear Leg 1
A3 Right Rear Leg and Left Front Leg 2
B1 Long-side Header Beams 2
B2 Short-side Header Beams 2
C1 Long Corner Rafters 4
C2 Short Corner Rafters 4
D Shelf Assembly 2

B1

B2 C2

C1

 D

A1 A2 A3

G1
G2

 F

 

E
F
G1
G2

Rafter Hub
Accessory Hook Racks
Upper Canopy
Lower Canopy

1
3
1
1

 E

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY



SAFETY INFORMATION

 

 

 

Hanger Hook

Qty. 1

AAAA AABB AACC

AAEE

AADD

AAFF AAGG

HARDWARE CONTENTS (shown actual size)
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Qty. 1

assembly part

Qty. 22+1

M6x15mm
    Bolts

Qty. 6

ST4.8x10mm
Philips Head Screws

Philips Head Screwdriver

Qty. 1
Allen Wrench

Qty. 1

Ground  Stakes 

Qty. 4

WARNING

Keep all flame and heat sources away from this gazebo fabric. This gazebo is made with fabric that
meets CPAl-84 specifications for flame resistance. lt is not fire proof, The fabric will burn if left in
contact with any flame source. The application of any foreign substance to the gazebo fabric may 
render the flame-resistant properties ineffective.

To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following safety instructions before assembling and using 
the gazebo.

DANGER
This unit is heavy! Do not assemble this item alone

CAUTION
Always keep children under close supervision while they are using or around this product. Never 
leave children unattended.
Do not climb on top of the gazebo. Falling off the gazebo can result in serious injury, possibly even 
death.
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- Two people are required for this assembly.
- Some parts may contain sharp edges. Wear protective gloves if necessary.
- When assembling and using this product, basic safety precautions should always be followed to
reduce the risk of personal injury and damage to equipment. Please read all instructions before
assembly and usage.
- This product is intended for domestic, outdoor use only.
- The product should be placed on flat, horizontal ground.
- Ensure enough clearance around the product. Before assembling the product, find level ground not
less than6' (1.82 m) away from any structures or obstructions such as fences, garages, houses,
overhanging branches, laundry lines, or electrical wires.
- The gazebo must be anchored with stakes onto the ground for added safety. lt cannot be
permanently attached to a concrete floor or platform. Do not assemble the gazebo on sandy, muddy
or loose soil as stakes do not have enough anchorage in these types of soil.
- In case you set up more than one gazebo, keep a minimum distance of 10' (3.04 m) between the
gazebos.
- Any assembly or maintenance of the product must be carried out by adults only.
- Arrange necessary manpower when assembling or moving the product.
- Keep children and pets away while setting up the gazebo.
- Check all nuts and bolts periodically for tightness. When required, tighten them again.
- Reparing and replacing parts should be done by a qualified technician.
- This gazebo is intended for decorative and sunshade purposes only, and it is not designed to
withstand harsh weather. including high winds, rain, and snow.
- Always remove the canopy in heavy wind conditions; otherwise, might tip over and cause damage
to the product or injuries to passersby.
- Always ensure that the roof canvas is tensioned to avoid water accumulation on the roof.
- Remove accumulated water on the roof immediately, or disassemble the gazebo in order to avoid
damages.
- If the product will not be used for a longer period (e.g., winter time), it should be stored in a clean,
dry environment.
- Do not light any fires inside or near the product!
- Stay calm if fire breaks out. Search for the nearest exit. Do not return to the gazebo before firemen
allow you to do so.
- Do not hang any weights on the roof frame.
- Do not climb onto the roof of the gazebo. Falling off the gazebo can result in serious injury.
- Retain the original packaging to store the gazebo.

SAFETY INFORMATION



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

 HOOKS TO BOTTOM OF TABLE

Connect the three (3) Accessory Hook Racks (F) to the underside of 
the Shelf Assembly (D) using Phillips Head Screws (DD). 

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package 
contents list and hardware contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to 
assemble the product.

Estimated Assembly Time: 1 Hour
Additional time to install hangers on porch or structure modifications.

 

PREPARATION
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Hardware Used

1. BUILD THE LOWER STRUCTURE

 

AAAAAA x 16M6 x 15mm BoltsCC

x 6DD ST4.8 x 10 mm

1

Hardware Used

B1 B2

B1

CC

B1

B2

A3

B2

A2 A3

A1

CC

A1
A2

A3

Connect the Long-Side Header Beam (B1)  to Right Rear Leg (A3) and Left 
Rear Leg (A2) using Bolts (CC). Next connect Short-Side Header Beams (B2) 
using Bolts (CC). Attach Right Front Leg (A1) and Left Front Leg (A3) to the 
other ends of the Short-Side Header Beams (B2) using Bolts (CC). Finish by 
connecting the Long-Side Header Beam (B1) to Left Front Leg (A3) and Right 
Front Leg (A1) using Bolts (CC). 

 D

DD

 F

DD

 F F  F
Philips Head Screws

AAAAAA Allen WrenchFF

EE Philips Head Screwdriver x 1



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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3. INSTALL SHELF ASSEMBLY
Install the Shelf Assembly (D) onto Right Front Leg (A1) and Left Rear
Leg (A2) by inserting the holed tabs into the brackets, then fasten using 
Bolts (CC). Repeat with other side. 

Hardware Used

AA

 

3

4

x 4AACC

Hardware Used

Drape the lower canopy (G2) over the assembled roof frame, aligning the short
and long sides. Then connect the Short Corner Rafters (C2) to the Long 
Corner Rafters (C1) as shown. The silver push buttons on parts (C2) should 
make an audible click and protrude from the holes on parts (C1) when 
securely connected. 
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A2 A3
A1

D

A1 A2 A3

CC

A3

D

D

M6 x 15mm Bolts

Hanger Hook x 1

EC1 C1

C1
C1 AA

C1

C1

C1

C1

E

AA

4. ROOF ASSEMBLY
Install Hanger Hook (AA) into the underside of  Rafter Hub (E). Then insert 
the ends of Long Corner Rafters (C1) into the Rafter Hub (E) as shown. 
The silver push buttons on parts (C1) should make an audible click and 
protrude from the holes of the Rafter Hub (E) when securely connected.  

C2
C1

C1

C1

C1

G2

C1

C2

5.

AAAAAA Allen WrenchFF

ADD LOWER CANOPY AND UPPER RAFTERS



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

6. INSTALL UPPER CANOPY

Install the Upper Canopy (G1) to the Short Corner Rafters (C2) as shown.

6

7

8

AA

7. INSTALL  ROOF ASSEMBLY
With two people, lift the roof assembly on top of the frame assembly 
and join them by inserting the post at each Long Corner Rafter (C1) 
into the receiving posts on the top of each Leg (A1, A2, & A3 x 2). 
The silver push buttons on parts (C1) should make an audible click 
and protrude from the holes on the receiving posts when securely
connected.  

C2

G1

C2

G1

G1

C1
C1

C1 C1

A2

A1 A2 A3

A3

A3

A1

G2

CC

BB

A1

G2

C1

GG

A2

A3

A3

A1

G2

A1 A2 A3
BB

8. FINA L ASSEMBLY
 Finish installing the Lower Canopy (G2) by pulling down and out on the
D-loops at each corner and inserting the ends of the Long Corner Rafters into the  fabric pockets on the Lower Canopy. For the easiest assembly it is recommended to
start with the Right Front Leg (A1), then move to Left Rear Leg (A2), then Left Front
Leg (A3), and finish with Right Rear Leg (A3). If installing on the ground, insert
Ground Stake (GG) through one hole on each Leg sure to use the
appropriate fasteners (not provided) to secure the Grill Gazebo if installing on a wood
or composite  onto a concrete or paver patio. Your local store can help you
find the appropriate fastener for your application.  

Hardware Used

AAAAAA Allen WrenchFF

x 2AACC M6 x 15mm Bolts

x 1AABB assembly part

x 4AAGG Ground  Stakes 



WARRANTY
1-Year Limited Warranty
For a period of one (1) year after date of purchase, the Manufacturer will either repair or replace
defective components in accordance with this Limited Warranty. This warranty is between the
Manufacturer and the original purchaser and is valid only when accompanied by the original
purchaser's sales receipt showing original date of purchase and location of purchase. Replacements
under this warranty revert back to the date of original purchase for future warranty.
The Manufacturer or its authorized dealer can accept or reject warranty claims based on its findings.
This warranty applies in normal residential use only and is not intended for commerclal use, The
Manufacturer can make substitutions as required of materials, components, and sub-components of
comparable value and utility. This warranty is limited to product repair or replacement (to be
determined solely by the Manufacturer). Warranty return is limited to only the single affected
component.
This limited warranty covers only manufacturing defects and does not cover normal wear and tear,
damage due to acts of nature (such as, but not limited to freezing or high winds), abuse or misuse,
including chemical damage from suntan oil or other chemicals, exposure to extreme heat or cold,
abrasion or excessive weight.
This product is intended to be used in standard installations only, This warranty is void if the product is
not used for its intended purpose, The Manufacturer disclaims liability for any aspect ofinstallation and
any inconvenience caused by a defective part of a component.
Certain items are not covered by this warranty, these include, but are not limited to the following:
1. Components subjected to abuse, including abuse intended to simulate failure.
2, Damages caused by retailer, shipper or installation crew (such as scratches, dents, tears, chips,
etc).
3. Any part which merely exhibits normal wear yet functions essentially as new, including chips,
scratches or stretching of materials and stitching.
4. Tears, punctures, scratches or any damage caused by improper installation or use.
5. Damage to frames/welds resulting from improper assembly or exposure to water and/or
sub-freezing temperatures is not covered. General frame rusting is not covered.
6. Fading and/or discoloration of fabrics/cushions/straps/wicker resulting from exposure to the
elements chemicals, oils, fluids or any other cause are not covered.
7. Umbrella bases are not covered under any circumstances.
8. Iterns sold “as is” or floor models.
To make a claim, call the toll-free number below. Please have available a copy of the original sales
receipt along with a brief description of the problem. Please also provide your email address and
daytime telephone or cell phone number. All items may be charged actual freight costs plus $15 for
handling. Repairs or replacement will be made at the Manufacturer's option. Sales and use taxes,
plus shipping and handling charges are the responsibility of the consumer.
THIS IS THE ENTIRE EXCLUSIVE EXPRESS LIMITED LIABILITY. THE MANUFACTURER
NEITHER MAKES NOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIEDI, INCLUDING THOSE OF RETAILING DEALERS.THIS EXCLUSIVE REMEDY IS

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Be careful to never allow water to build up in frames as this will cause corrosion and freezedamage 
in cold climates. Wash all frames with a solution of mild soap and water, Rinse withclean water and 
dry with a soft absorbent cloth towel. Frames can be treated with a liquid waxfor maximum 
protection against UV rays and/or salty, damp air. Canopy may be cleaned by handwith a solution 
of soap and water with a clean water rinse. Never machine wash the canopy asthis will result in 
shrinkage or damage. Never use a commercial or home dryer to tumble dryfabric goods. 
Do not use bleach or solvents to clean any product! This will void the warranty.
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LIMITED TO RECEIPT OF A CREDIT IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT 
OF ANY PRODUCT OR COMPONENT DEEMED TO BE DEFECTIVE UNDER THE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS AS STATED IN THIS WARRANTY. NEITHER THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER 
NOR ITS AGENTS SHALL BE LIABLE IN ANY CASE FOR INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT OR ARISING 
OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR NEGLIGENCE EVEN IF IT HAS BEEN ADVISED 
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE MAY BE REQUIRED BY 
LAW,THERE ARE NO OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE  
WARRANTY DESCRIBED HEREIN, AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE 
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED.

WARRANTY



   ARTÍCULO #5462188
MODELO #GFS20317S

GAZEBO PARA 
      PARRILLAS

Français p. XXInglés p. 1

Número de serie

Fecha de compra

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUÍ
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STYLE SELECTIONS y el diseño del logotipo 
son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas 
de LF, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

SS23645

Gracias por comprar este producto STYLE SELECTIONS.
¿Preguntas, problemas o piezas faltantes?
Antes de devolver el producto, póngase en contacto con nosotros al
877-888-8225, de lunes a domingo de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m., hora estándar del Este, o 
escriba a ascs@lowes.com.  
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Toque. Amplíe. Rote con las instrucciones 
interactivas en la aplicación BILT.

               Instrucciones 3D



CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE
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B

B1

B2 C2

C1

 D

A1 A2 A3

G1
G2

 F E

A1 Pata frontal derecha 1
A2 Pata posterior izquierda 1
A3  2
B1 Vigas de cabecera del lado largo 2
B2 Vigas de cabecera del lado corto 2
C1 Vigas de esquina largas 4
C2 Vigas de esquina cortas 4
D Ensamble de repisa 2
E
F
G1
G2

Núcleo para vigas

Colgadores para accesorios
Cubierta superior
Cubierta inferior

1
3
1
1

PIEZA DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD

Pata posterior derecha y Pata frontal izquierda



INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA
Mantenga la tela del gazebo alejada de las llamas y las fuentes de calor. Este gazebo se fabricó 
con tela que cumple las especificaciones CPAI-84 de resistencia a las llamas. No es a prueba de 
fuego. La tela arderá si se encuentra en contacto con cualquier fuente de calor. La aplicación de 
cualquier sustancia extraña a la tela del gazebo puede hacer que sus propiedades ignífugas se 
anulen.
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones graves, lea las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad antes de 
ensamblar y usar el gazebo.

PELIGRO 
Esta unidad es pesada. No ensamble este artículo por su cuenta.

PRECAUCIÓN 
Los niños siempre deben estar siempre bajo la supervisión directa de un adulto mientras utilicen este 
producto o se encuentren cerca de él. Nunca deje a los niños sin supervisión.
No trepe a la parte superior del gazebo. Las caídas desde el gazebo podrían provocar lesiones 
graves o incluso la muerte.

CONTENIDO DE LOS ADITAMENTOS (se muestran en tamaño real)
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Gancho para colgar

Cant. 1

AAAA AABB AACC

AAEE

AADD

AAFF AAGG

Cant. 1
Cant. 22+1

Pernos 
M6 x 15 mm

Cant. 6

Tornillos de cabeza 
Philips ST 4.8 x 10 mm

Destornillador Phillips

Cant. 1

Llave  Allen

Cant. 1

Estacas para tierra

Cant. 4

  Piezas  de montaje



INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
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- Se requiere dos personas para realizar este ensamblaje.
- Algunas piezas pueden presentar bordes filosos. Utilice guantes de protección si es necesario.
- Cuando ensamble y use este producto, tome siempre las precauciones de seguridad básicas para 
reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales y daños al equipo. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de 
ensamblar y usar.
- Este producto está destinado solo para uso doméstico en exteriores.
- El producto debe colocarse sobre un suelo plano y horizontal.
- Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor del producto. Antes de ensamblar el producto, 
encuentre un suelo nivelado que esté al menos a 1.82 m de distancia de cualquier estructura u 
obstrucciones, como cercas, garajes, casas, ramas sobresalientes, cuerdas para ropa o cables 
eléctricos.
- Para mayor seguridad, el gazebo debe clavarse con estacas al suelo; no se puede fijar 
permanentemente a un piso o una plataforma de concreto. No ensamble el gazebo en un suelo 
arenoso, enlodado o suelto, ya que las estacas no se anclarán bien en estos tipos de suelo.
- Si instala más de un gazebo, mantenga una distancia mínima de 3.04 m entre ellos.
- Cualquier ensamblaje o mantenimiento del producto debe estar a cargo únicamente de adultos.
- Reúna a los adultos necesarios para ensamblar o mover el producto.
- Mantenga alejados a los niños y las mascotas mientras instala el gazebo.
- Verifique periódicamente que todas las tuercas y pernos estén apretados. Cuando sea necesario, 
vuelva a apretarlos.
- Un técnico calificado debe realizar la reparación y el reemplazo de piezas.
- Este gazebo solo se diseñó para fines decorativos y para dar sombra, y no para resistir climas 
severos, incluyendo vientos fuertes, lluvia y nieve.
- Retire siempre el toldo en condiciones de viento fuerte; de lo contrario, podría volcar y causar 
daños al producto o lesiones a los transeúntes.
- Siempre asegúrese de que la lona del techo esté tensa para evitar la acumulación de agua en el 
techo.
- Para evitar daños, retire el agua acumulada en el techo inmediatamente, o desensamble el gazebo.
- Si no usará el producto por un periodo prolongado (durante el invierno, por ejemplo), almacénelo en 
un ambiente seco y limpio.
- No encienda fuego dentro o cerca del producto.
- Mantenga la calma si se produce un incendio. Busque la salida más cercana. No regrese al gazebo 
antes de que los bomberos se lo permitan.
- No cuelgue ningún peso de la estructura del techo.
- No se suba al techo del gazebo. Caerse del gazebo puede provocar lesiones graves.
- Conserve el empaque original para almacenar el gazebo.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE
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2.

Sujete los tres (3) colgadores para accesorios (F) a la parte inferior del 
ensamble de repisa usando el destornillador Pjillips (DD).

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar el producto, asegúrese de tener todas las piezas. Compare las 
piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete y la lista de aditamentos. No intente ensamblar el 
producto si falta alguna pieza o si están dañadas.

Tiempo aproximado de ensamblaje: 1 hora
Tiempo adicional para instalar colgadores en el porche o modificaciones de la estructura.

PREPARACIÓN

Aditamentos utilizados

1. CONSTRUYA LA ESTRUCTURA INFERIOR
Conecte la viga de cabecera del lado largo (B1) a la pata posterior derecha (A3)
y la pata posterior izquierda (A2) usando los pernos (CC). A continuación, 
conecte las vigas de cabecera del lado corto (B2) utilizando los pernos (CC). 
Conecte la pata delantera derecha (A1) y la pata delantera izquierda (A3) a los 
otros extremos de las vigas de cabecera del lado corto (B2) usando los 
pernos (CC). Termine conectando la viga de cabecera del lado largo (B1) a la 
pata delantera izquierda (A3) y la pata delantera derecha (A1) usando los 
pernos (CC).

AAAAAA x 16Pernos M6 x 15 mmCC

AAAAAADD

Aditamentos utilizados

1 B1 B2

B1

CC

B1

B2

A3

B2

A2 A3

A1

CC

A1
A2

A3

 D

DD

 F

DD

 F F  F
x 6

Tornillos de cabeza 
Philips ST 4.8 x 10 mm

AAAAAA Llave  AllenFF

EE Destornillador Phillips x 1

AGREGUE LOS GANCHOS A LA PARTE INFERIOR 
DE LA MESA 

 



INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE
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3. INSTALE EL ENSAMBLE DE REPISA
Instale el ensamble de repisa (D) en la pata delantera derecha (A1) y 
pata posterior izquierda (A2) insertando las lengüetas perforadas en los
soportes y luego fíjelas con los pernos (CC). Repita con el otro lado.

3

4

5

A2 A3
A1

D

A1 A2 A3

CC

A3

D

D

EC1 C1

C1
C1 AA

C1

C1

C1

C1

E

AA

C2
C1

C1

C1

C1

G2

C1

C2

Aditamentos utilizados

Aditamentos utilizados

x 4AACC Pernos M6 x 15 mm

AAAAAA Llave  AllenFF

4. ENSAMBLAJE DEL TECHO
Instale el gancho para colgar (AA) en la parte inferior del núcleo 
para vigas (E). A continuación, inserte los extremos de las vigas de 
esquina largas (C1) en el núcleo para vigas (E) como se muestra. Los 
botones plateados de las piezas (C1) deben hacer un clic audible y sobresalir 
de los orificios del núcleo para vigas (E) cuando estén conectados de 
forma segura. 

AA Gancho para colgar
x 1

5.
VIGAS SUPERIORES

Coloque la cubierta inferior (G2) sobre la estructura ensamblada del techo
alineando los lados cortos y largos. Luego, conecte las vigas de 
esquina cortas (C2) a las vigas de esquina largas (C1) como se 
muestra. Los botones plateados de las piezas (C2) deben hacer un 
clic audible y sobresalir de los orificios de las piezas (C1) cuando 
estén conectados de forma segura.

AGREGUE LA CUBIERTA INFERIOR Y LAS 



INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE
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6. INSTALE LA CUBIERTA SUPERIOR

Instale la cubierta superior (G1) en las vigas de esquina cortas (C2) 
como se muestra.

6

7

8

G1

C2

G1

G1

AA

C1
C1

C1 C1

A2

A1 A2 A3

A3

A3

A1

C2

G2

CC

BB

A1

G2

C1

GG

A2

A3

A3

A1

G2

A1 A2 A3
BB

7. INSTALE  EL  ENSAMBLAJE DEL TECHO

Entre dos personas, levante el ensamblaje del techo sobre la parte superior 
del ensamblaje  de la estructura, y conéctelos insertando el poste de cada viga
de esquina larga (C1) en los postes receptores en la parte superior de cada 
pata (A1, A2 y A3 x 2). Los botones plateados de las piezas (C1) deben hacer 
un clic audible y sobresalir de los orificios de los postes receptores cuando 
estén conectados de forma segura.  

8. ENSAMBLAJE FINAL
Termine de instalar la cubierta inferior (G2) tirando hacia abajo y hacia afuera 
de los lazos en D en cada esquina e insertando los extremos de las vigas de 
esquina largas en los bolsillos de tela de la cubierta inferior. Para un montaje 
más fácil, se recomienda comenzar con la pata delantera derecha (A2), luego 
pasar a la pata posterior izquierda (A3), luego a la pata delantera izquierda (A3), 
y terminar con la pata posterior derecha (A1). Si se instala en el piso , inserte 
la  estaca para tierra (GG) a través de un orificio en cada pata (A1, A2 y A3). 
Asegúrese de usar los sujetadores apropiados (no incluidos) para asegurar el 
gazebo para parrillas si se instala en una plataforma de madera o de material 
compuesto, o en un patio de concreto o adoquines. Su tienda local puede 
ayudarle a encontrar el sujetador apropiado para su aplicación.
Hardware Used

AAAAAA Llave AllenFF

x 2AACC Pernos M6 x15 mm

x 1AABB Pieza de montaje

x 4AAGG Estacas para tierra



GARANTÍA

Garantía limitada de 1 año
Durante un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra, el fabricante reparará o 
reemplazará los componentes defectuosos de acuerdo con esta garantía limitada. Esta garantía es 
entre el fabricante y el comprador original y es válida solo cuando está acompañada del recibo de 
venta del comprador original que muestre la fecha original, de compra y el lugar de compra. Los 
reemplazos conforme a esta garantía vuelven a la fecha de compra original para una garantía futura.
El fabricante o su distribuidor autorizado pueden aceptar o rechazar reclamos de garantía en función 
de sus hallazgos. Esta garantía se aplica únicamente al uso residencial normal y no está destinada al 
uso comercial. El fabricante puede realizar sustituciones, según sea necesario, de materiales, 
componentes y subcomponentes de valor y utilidad comparables. Esta garantía se limita a la 
reparación o el reemplazo del producto (a determinar únicamente por el fabricante). La devolución de 
la garantía se limita solo al componente afectado.
Esta garantía limitada cubre solo defectos de fabricación y no cubre el desgaste normal, los daños 
causados por actos de la naturaleza (como, por ejemplo, heladas o vientos fuertes), abuso o mal uso, 
incluido el daño químico del bronceador u otros productos químicos, exposición a calor o frío 
extremos, abrasión o peso excesivo.
Este producto está destinado para su uso en instalaciones estándar solamente. Esta garantía se 
anula si el producto no se utiliza para el fin previsto. El fabricante no se hace responsable de ningún 
aspecto de la instalación ni de ningún inconveniente causado por una parte defectuosa de un 
componente.
Ciertos artículos no están cubiertos por esta garantía, estos incluyen, entre otros:
1. Componentes sometidos a abuso, incluido el abuso destinado a simular fallas.
2. Daños causados por el minorista, el transportista o el equipo de instalación (como rayones, 
hendiduras, rasgaduras, astillas, etc.).
3.Cualquier pieza que simplemente exhiba un desgaste normal, pero que funcione esencialmente 
como nueva, incluidas las astillas, los rayones o el estiramiento de los materiales y las costuras.
4.Desgarres, pinchazos, rayones o cualquier daño causado por una instalación o uso incorrectos.
5.Daño a los marcos o soldaduras como resultado de un ensamblaje inadecuado o exposición al 
agua o temperaturas de congelación. La oxidación general del marco no está cubierta.
6.El desvanecimiento o la decoloración de telas, cojines, correas, mimbre como resultado de la 
exposición a los elementos, las sustancias químicas, los aceites, los fluidos o cualquier otra causa no 
están cubiertos.
7.Las bases para sombrillas no están cubiertas bajo ninguna circunstancia.
8.Artículos vendidos "tal como están" o modelos de piso.
Para hacer un reclamo, llame al número gratuito que aparece a continuación. Tenga disponible una 
copia del recibo de compra original junto con una breve descripción del problema. También 
proporcione su dirección de correo electrónico y su número de teléfono para contacto diurno o 
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CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO 
• Asegúrese de no permitir que se acumule agua en los marcos, ya que esto provocará corrosión y 
daños por congelación en climas fríos. Limpie todos los marcos con una solución de agua y jabón 
suave. Enjuague con agua limpia y seque con un paño absorbente suave. Las estructuras se pueden 
tratar con una cera líquida para obtener la máxima protección contra los rayos UV o el aire salado y 
húmedo. El toldo puede limpiarse a mano con una solución de agua y jabón, y enjuagarse con agua 
limpia. Nunca lave el toldo en lavadora, ya que se encogerá o dañará. Nunca use una secadora 
comercial o doméstica para secar en secadora artículos de tela.
• No utilice lejía ni solventes para limpiar los productos. Esto anulará la garantía.
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celular. A todos los artículos se les pueden cobrar los costos de flete reales más $15 por 
manipulación. Las reparaciones o los reemplazos se realizarán según la elección del fabricante. Los 
impuestos sobre ventas y uso, además de los cargos de envío y manipulación, serán responsabilidad 
del consumidor.
ESTA ES LA RESPONSABILIDAD LIMITADA EXPRESA Y EXCLUSIVA COMPLETA. EL 
FABRICANTE NO OTORGA NI ES RESPONSABLE DE NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA, YA SEA 
EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, QUE INCLUYE LAS DE LOS DISTRIBUIDORES MINORISTAS. ESTE 
RECURSO EXCLUSIVO ESTÁ LIMITADO A RECIBIR UN CRÉDITO EN RELACIÓN CON LA 
REPARACIÓN O REEMPLAZO DE CUALQUIER PRODUCTO O COMPONENTE QUE SE 
CONSIDERE DEFECTUOSO CONFORME A LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES ESTABLECIDOS 
EN ESTA GARANTÍA. NI EL FABRICANTE DEL PRODUCTO NI SUS AGENTES SERÁN 
RESPONSABLES, EN NINGÚN CASO, DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES, INDIRECTOS, ESPECIALES 
O CONSECUENTES QUE SURJAN DEL USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO O COMO CONSECUENCIA 
DE CUALQUIER INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA GARANTÍA O NEGLIGENCIA, INCLUSO SI SE HA 
ADVERTIDO SOBRE LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHOS DAÑOS, A MENOS QUE LA LEY EXIJA LO 
CONTRARIO; NO EXISTEN OTRAS GARANTÍAS EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS QUE NO SEAN LA 
GARANTÍA DESCRITA AQUÍ, Y TODAS LAS OTRAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS, O LA 
APTITUD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR SE RECHAZAN EXPRESAMENTE.




